Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, In Thousands Except Per Share Amounts)

3. EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS (Continued)

As previously reported in our 2013 Form 10-K Note 3 �Equity Method Investments,� the ACS Investment in AWN and
related accounts were based on a preliminary valuation. A national valuation firm was engaged by ACS and GCI to
assist in the determination of the fair value of AWN including the preferred distribution and the allocation of the
purchase price to the assets and liabilities. This valuation was finalized in the second quarter of 2014 and the effects of
the final valuation were applied retrospectively. Accordingly, the previously reported December 31, 2013 amounts
were revised to reflect the amounts that would have been reported if the final valuation had been completed at the
July 23, 2013 acquisition date.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Revisions

The following is a summary of the revisions to our previously issued consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2013:

December 31, 2013
As Reported Revisions As Revised

Assets
Deferred income taxes (non-current) $ 15,572 $ (1,465) $ 14,107
Equity method investments 266,972 �  266,972
Total assets 748,785 (1,465) 747,320

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
Accounts payable, accrued and other current
liabilities, affiliates, net 14,566 (257) 14,309
Total current liabilities 93,401 (257) 93,144
Deferred AWN capacity revenue, net of current
portion 63,263 (3,298) 59,965
Total liabilities 615,612 (3,555) 612,057
Accumulated deficit (13,898) 2,090 (11,808)
Total stockholders� equity 133,173 2,090 135,263
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 748,785 (1,465) 747,320

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income Revisions

The following is a summary of the revisions to our previously issued consolidated statements of comprehensive
income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2013:

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2013

As Reported Revisions
As

Revised
Gain on disposal of assets, net $ (204,200) $ (3,555) $ (207,755)
Earnings from equity method investments (18,056) �  (18,056)
Total operating expenses 95,518 (3,555) 91,963
Operating income 253,406 3,555 256,961
Income before income tax expense 211,286 3,555 214,841
Income tax expense (54,905) (1,465) (56,370)
Net income 156,381 2,090 158,471
Total comprehensive income (loss) 160,011 2,090 162,101
Net income per share:
Basic $ 3.32 $ 0.05 $ 3.37
Diluted $ 2.74 $ 0.04 $ 2.78

11

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, In Thousands Except Per Share Amounts)

3. EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Revisions

The following is a summary of the revisions to our previously issued consolidated statements of cash flows for the
twelve months ended December 31, 2013.

Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2013

As Reported Revisions
As

Revised
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income $ 156,381 $ 2,090 $ 158,471
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Gain on sale/contribution of asset to AWN (207,318) (3,555) (210,873)
Deferred income tax expense 54,905 1,465 56,370

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
The fair values of cash equivalents, restricted cash, other short-term monetary assets and liabilities and capital leases
approximate carrying values due to their nature. The fair value of the Company�s 2010 Senior Secured Credit Facility
(�Senior Credit Facility�), convertible notes and other long-term obligations of $421,545 at June 30, 2014, were
estimated based primarily on quoted market prices (Level 1). The carrying values of these liabilities totaled $438,918
at June 30, 2014.

The Company has developed valuation techniques based upon observable and unobservable input to calculate the fair